

No. 14-55900

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,
Petitioner-Appellee,
v.

GREAT PLAINS LENDING, LLC,
MOBILOANS, LLC, and
PLAIN GREEN, LLC,
Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Central District of California
Hon. Michael W. Fitzgerald
Case No. 2:14-cv-2090

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS-APPELLANTS
GREAT PLAINS LENDING, LLC, ET AL.

Neal Kumar Katyal
Frederick Liu
Morgan L. Goodspeed*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

** Admitted only in New York; supervised by
members of the firm*

December 10, 2014

Counsel for Respondents-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Consumer Financial Protection Act.....	2
B. The Bureau’s Civil Investigative Demands	3
C. The District Court’s Decision	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE CFPA DOES NOT GIVE THE BUREAU THE AUTHORITY TO INVESTIGATE SOVEREIGN INDIAN TRIBES.....	10
A. The Text, Structure, Purpose, And History Of The CFPA Make Clear That Sovereigns Are Not “Persons”.....	10
B. Any Remaining Statutory Ambiguity Should Be Resolved In Favor Of The Tribes.....	25
C. Ninth Circuit Precedent Does Not Foreclose The Best Reading Of The CFPA	26
1. The <i>Coeur d’Alene</i> presumption does not apply because the CFPA is not silent on its applicability to Indian Tribes	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. Even assuming that the <i>Coeur d’Alene</i> framework applies, the CFPA falls within an exception.....	33
II. AS ARMS OF THEIR RESPECTIVE TRIBES, RESPONDENTS SHARE IN THE TRIBES’ SOVEREIGN STATUS	35
A. Just As The Bureau’s Authority Does Not Extend To Tribes, It Does Not Extend To Arms Of Tribes.....	35
B. Respondents Are Arms Of Their Respective Tribes.....	36
C. Respondents Cannot Be Both Arms Of Their Tribes And Regulated “Persons”	40
CONCLUSION	42
ADDENDUM	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006)	36, 37, 41
<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Grp. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2010)	39
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Georgia</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 1 (1831).....	12
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	23
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)	37, 38
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985).....	25, 27
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	25
<i>Davis v. Pringle</i> , 268 U.S. 315 (1925).....	30
<i>Dobbs v. Anthem Blue Cross & Shield</i> , 600 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>Donovan v. Coeur d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>EEOC v. Children’s Hosp. Med. Ctr. of N. Cal.</i> , 719 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1983) (en banc)	8
<i>EEOC v. Karuk Tribe Housing Auth.</i> , 260 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2001)	1, 8, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>FDIC v. Garner</i> , 126 F.3d 1138 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Tuscarora Indian Nation</i> , 362 U.S. 99 (1960).....	27, 28
<i>Fla. Paraplegic, Ass’n v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla.</i> , 166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012).....	22
<i>Inyo Cnty. v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	22, 26
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	15
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998).....	41
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	10
<i>Lumber Indus. Pension Fund v. Warm Springs Forest Prods. Indus.</i> , 939 F.2d 683 (9th Cir. 1991)	29
<i>Menominee Tribal Enters. v. Solis</i> , 601 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	26
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014).....	26, 37, 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Wright</i> , 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013)	34, 35
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	26
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Chapa De Indian Health Program, Inc.</i> , 316 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003)	28, 31
<i>NLRB v. Pueblo of San Juan</i> , 276 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2002) (en banc)	26
<i>Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.</i> , 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	38
<i>San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27, 31
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	13, 25
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 410 F.3d 506 (9th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Smart v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 868 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1989)	34
<i>Snyder v. Navajo Nation</i> , 382 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Stoner v. Santa Clara Cnty. Office of Educ.</i> , 502 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	31
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 63 F.3d 1478 (9th Cir. 1995)	34
<i>United States v. Cooper Corp.</i> , 312 U.S. 600 (1941).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	26
<i>United States v. Farris</i> , 624 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>United States v. Fox</i> , 94 U.S. 315 (1876).....	11
<i>United States v. Vroman</i> , 975 F.2d 669 (9th Cir. 1992)	33
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	25
<i>United States ex rel. Oberg v. Ky. Higher Educ. Student Loan Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	10, 12, 35, 40
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	12
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
U.S. Const. amend. XI	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
12 U.S.C. § 5481(6)	2, 11
12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)	2, 11
12 U.S.C. § 5481(19)	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5481(27)	1, 2, 16, 29, 30
12 U.S.C. § 5493(b)(3).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5493(b)(3)(B)	20
12 U.S.C. § 5493(b)(3)(D).....	20
12 U.S.C. § 5493(c)(2).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5493(c)(2)(B)	19
12 U.S.C. § 5493(e)(1).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5493(g)(3).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5495	1, 2, 19
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a)	21
12 U.S.C. § 5511(c)(4).....	2, 11
12 U.S.C. § 5512(c)(6).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5512(c)(6)(C)(i).....	16
12 U.S.C. § 5512(c)(7).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5512(c)(7)(C)	19
12 U.S.C. § 5514(b)	2
12 U.S.C. § 5514(b)(2)(D).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
12 U.S.C. § 5514(b)(3).....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5515(b)(2).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5515(e)(2).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5517(f)(1).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5517(h)(1).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5551(a).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5551(a)(1).....	17
12 U.S.C. § 5551(b).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5552(a).....	2
12 U.S.C. § 5552(a)(1).....	20
12 U.S.C. § 5552(b)(1)(A).....	16
12 U.S.C. § 5562(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 5562(e).....	1, 6
12 U.S.C. § 5565(c)(2).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 5565(c)(3).....	18
12 U.S.C. § 5566.....	18
15 U.S.C. § 15a.....	14
15 U.S.C. § 375(10).....	14
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	37
25 U.S.C. § 4301(a)(6).....	22
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 152(2)	31
29 U.S.C. § 652 (1982)	31
29 U.S.C. § 1002(32) (1988)	31
29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(1) (1988).....	31
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)	12, 14
31 U.S.C. § 3733.....	14
31 U.S.C. § 3733(a)(1).....	14
31 U.S.C. § 3733(l)(4)	14
42 U.S.C. § 300f(10).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 300f(12).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 8802(17)	15
42 U.S.C. § 12131(1)	32
42 U.S.C. § 12181(6)	32
42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)	32
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	31
44 U.S.C. § 3502(10)	15
Consumer Financial Protection Act of 2010, 12 U.S.C. § 5481 <i>et seq.</i>	2

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:

155 Cong. Rec. H14,729 (daily ed. Dec. 10, 2009).....	24
H.R. 3126, 111th Cong. (introduced on July 8, 2009).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 111-370 (2009).....	24
REGULATIONS:	
12 C.F.R. § 1080.6(e).....	5
Exec. Order No. 13,175, 65 Fed. Reg. 67,249 (Nov. 6, 2000).....	22
RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	12
